
1 FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31519

2 31519
3 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO 31519 is made and

4 entered in duplicate as of September 13 2010 for reference purposes only pursuant to

5 a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held
6 on February 9 2010 by and between ANGELES CONTRACTOR INC a California
7 corporation whose address is 8461 Commonwealth Avenue Buena Park California
8 90621 Contractor and the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation City

9 WHEREAS pursuant to a Notice Inviting Bids for Job Order Contract in the
10 City of Long Beach California bids were received publicly opened and declared on the
11 date specified in said Notice and

wg
12 WHEREAS the City Manager accepted the bid of Contractor for Job Order

scc

13 Contract No 10 and

Z o 14 WHEREAS the parties entered Contract No 31519 for the work described
Luz

as 0 15 in the bid documents and

Ullro
owom

g 16 WHEREAS the parties desire to increase the Contract amount by
I L J

o M 17 1000000and extend the term

18 NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

19 the Contract and in this First Amendment the parties agree as follows

20 1 Section 2 of Contract No 31519 is hereby amended to read as

21 follows

22 2 PRICE AND PAYMENT City shall pay to Contractor the amounts

23 for each Work Order based on the adjustment factor in ContractorsBid attached hereto

24 as Exhibit A provided however that City shall not pay more than Two Million Dollars

25 200000000for the term of the Contract

26 2 Section 4A of Contract No 31519 is hereby amended to read as

27 follows

28 4 TIME FOR CONTRACT

1

LTbgA1000189
LWppsCtyLaw32WP DocsD009P01200219583 DOC



1 A The term of this Contract shall begin on February 10 2010

2 and shall end on September 12 2011 or on Cityspayment of the notto exceed

3 dollar amount hereunder to Contractor as specified in Section 2 whichever occurs

4 first

5 3 Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment all terms and

6 conditions in Contract No 31519 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

7 and effect

8 IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this document to be duly

9 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above

10 ANGELES CONTRACTOR INC a

11 California corporation

z o L 12 02 2010 By
o Q President

r
t

13 ow 4E
co
o Typ or Print Name

Z m 14 Zt 2010 By
a Secretary8 c 15

youN6
0 w o m Typd or Print Name16woWho
0 00

CO

M 17 Consultant

18 CITY OF LONG BEACHEicorpor n Assistant city19

l 201i By EECLnED PURS
20

City Ml CHARTER

21
City

22
This First Amendment to Contract No 31519 is approved as to form on

23
11 v 2010

24
ROBERT E SHANN 1 City Atto ney

25

26 By
Deputy

27

28

2

LTbgA1000189
LAppsCtyLaw32WP DocsD009P01200219583DOC



Minutes of Board of Directors Meeting
Of

Angeles Contractor Inc

The undersigned being the directors of the above named corporation in
accordance with corporate law and the bylaw of this Corporation do hereby consent to the
adoption of the following recitals and resolutions

An annual meeting of the board of directors of the corporation was held at
8461 Commonwealth Ave Buena Park CA 90621 on March 19 2010 at 1000 am

The President and Secretary of the Corporation acted respectively as
Chairman and Secretary of the meeting

There were present representing a quorum of the board

Chief Executive Officer Young W Kang
Secretary Young W Kang
Director Young W Kang

Ratification and Approval of Actions

The president of the corporation acted as chairman and the secretary of the
corporation acted as secretary of the meeting

Whereas the Board of Directors and Officers of the Corporation have taken
action between the last meeting and this meeting

Whereas it would be in the best interests of the corporation to ratify and
approve the actions of directors and officers of the corporation occurring between the last
meeting as this meeting

Resolved the Directors ratify and approve the actions of Directors and Officers
of the Corporation occurring between the last meeting and this years meeting

To authorize the officers to contract and obligate the corporation in the
ordinary course of business the following resolution was upon motion duly made seconded and
carried adopted

Resolved That the following officers be and the same hereby are authorized
to sign contracts and obligations on behalf of the corporation

Young W Kann

There being no furtherbusiness to come before the meeting it was adjourned
on motion duly made and carried

Date03192010 Singed by Secretary



Bond No 0151817
Premium 1155000
Executed in Two Counterparts

Premium is for contract term and is subject
BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE to adjustment based on final contract price

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That we ANGELES CONTRACTOR INC a California corporation as

PRINCIPAL and Berkley Regional Insurance Company located at 505 N Brand Blvd Ste 1040 Glendale CA 91203 a

corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware admitted as a surety in

the State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California as SURETY are held and
firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH CALIFORNIA a municipal corporation in the sum of ONE MILLION DOLLARS
100000000 lawful money of the United States of America for the payment of which sum well and truly to
be made we bind ourselves our respective heirs administrators executors successors and assigns jointly and
severally firmly by these presents

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein
by this reference with said City of Long Beach for the Job Order Contract 31519 First Amendment Covering work issued under First Amendment 2010

and is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract
NOW THEREFORE if said Principal shall well and truly keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants

conditions agreements and obligations of said contract on said Principalspart to be kept done and performedat the times and in the manner specified therein then this obligation shall be null and void otherwise it
shall be and remain in full force and effect

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in the
work to be done or in the services to be rendered or in any materials or articles to be furnished pursuant to
said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time for the performance of said contract or the
giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the other shall not in any
way release the Principal or the Surety or either of them or their respective heirs administrators

executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and notice to the Surety of any such
modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waived No premature payment by said
City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of said City ordering the
payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that such payment is in fact premature and then
only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event in an amount
more than the amount of such premature payment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the abovenamed Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this
instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 20th day of October 2010

Angeles Contractor Inc Berkley Regional Insurance Company
Contractor SURETY 1 tted in California

By BY

Name AVM Fj Name Willa in

Title ft JibPA7 Title Attorney Fact

41111w
Telephone 818 5501403

BY

Name OJG

Title re 1E1 psi
Approved aass to f m this L3 day Approved4 to suf ciency this day

1of l i0 4 2010 of v4iG 2010

ROBERT E SHANNON Ci Attorne

By P By

Deputy C ty Attorney 6iJarCit ngineer

NOTE 1 Execution of t e bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public
and a Notaryscertificate of acknowledgment must be attached

2 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or if executed by a person not
listed in Sec 313 Calif Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of
Directors authorizing execution must be attached

LT bg A1000189
LApps CtyLaw321WPDocsID0251P01 01001 931 96 DOC



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
sStcjNasSAs1tsjSTSTitilv vth 5nLt35SeTC3cjscajtst3C

State of California

County of Orange

On 102010 before me R Haas Bates Notary Public
Date

Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared William Syrkin Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person whose names isare subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
heshetheyexecuted the same in hishertheir authorized

R HAAS capacityies and that by hishertheir signaturesontheLrlil COMM 1 instrument the personperson or the entity upon behalf of
h NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIArain which the personsacted executed the instrumentORANGE COUNTY l

4141 1 COMM EXPIRES APRIL 22 2012
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature tAO E
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Pudic

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Performance Bond No 0151817
Document Date 102010 Number of Pages One 1

Signers Other Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

SignersName William Syrkin Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles

O Partner Limited General Partner Limited 0 General
MOOT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT

El Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER 0 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee
Top of thumb here Top of thumb here

0 L Trustee

Guardian or Conservator 0 Guardian or Conservator

O Other 0 Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing
Berkley Regional Insurance Company

i8fyyaryaftlfaby eiiy v vftriisaiaiivtey yfa4areartasfyaaaferfay aife

2007National Notary Association 9350De Soto AvePO Box 2402Chatsworth CA 91313 2402wwwNationalNotaryorg Item5907 ReorderCall Toll Free18008766827



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
a C yC t 6CStSCSDaCtCTaCStsCSa4aNaCaTSQCs

State of California

County of
ORANGE

On 12 before me
TAIK GYU KIM NOTARY PUBLIC

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared
YOUNG KANG

Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personswhose nameiswesubscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
heshetlaeyexecuted the same in hishorthaeir authorized

TAIK GYU KIM
capacityfeej and that by hisser weir signaturesonthe
instrument the persone or the entity upon behalf ofCommission 1850294
which the personeacted executed the instrumentNotaryary Public California Z

4 Orange County
M Comm Expires Ju 182013 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws

of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct

WITNESS my hand and offici eal

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above Sign lure of Notary Public

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document

Document Date Number of Pages

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Partner Limited CI General

RIGHTTHUMBPRINT

Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee
Top of thumb here

Trustee
Top of thumb here

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

2007National Notary Association 9350 De Soto Ave PO Box2402 Chatsworth CA 91313 2402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 5907 Reorder CallToll Free 18008766827



No 7994

POWER OF ATTORNEY

BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
WILMINGTON DELAWARE

NOTICE The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof Please review carefully
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY the Company a

corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal office in Urbandale Iowa
has made constituted and appointed and does by these presents make constitute and appoint William Syrkin Richard Adair or
Rebecca Haas Bates of Millennium Corporate Solutions Inc dba Millennium Risk Management Insurance of Glendale
CA its true and lawful AttorneyinFact to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute seal acknowledge and
deliver any and all bonds and undertakings with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance providing that no single obligation
shall exceed Fifty Million and 00100 US DollarsUS50000000 to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware
without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following
resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21 2000

RESOLVED that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and
qualifying the attorneyin fact named therein to execute bonds undertakings recognizances or other suretyship obligations
on behalf of the Company and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto
and further

RESOLVED that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds undertakings recognizances
or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the
manner and to the extent therein stated and further
RESOLVED that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney infact named and
further

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any
power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond undertaking recognizance or
other suretyship obligation of the Company and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as
though manually affixed The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any
person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company notwithstanding the fact that they may have
ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Com any has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its
corporate seal hereunto affixed this tiday of 0t1c441 2010

Attest Berkley Regional Insurance Company

Seal By By V 40dfrIra S Lederman i 4HafterSenior Vice President Secretary nor President

WARNING THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE BERKLEY SECURITY PAPER

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ss

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Sworn to before me a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut this cj day of 0 i tiis 2010 by Jeffrey M Hafter and
Ira S Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and the Senior Via President and Secretary respectively of
Berkley Regional Insurance Company

EILEEN KILLEEN z
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public State of Connecticut

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 302012
CERTIFICATE

1 the undersigned Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked
or rescinded and that theauthority of the Attorney in Fact set forth therein who executed the bond or undertaking to which this
Power of Nttorneyj is attached is in full force and effect as of this date

Given ander my hand and seal of the Company this 20th day of 2090

Sa11
Ste n Coward



instructions for Inquiries and Notices Under the Bond Attached to l his Power

Berkley Surety Group LLC is the affiliated underwriting manager for the surety business of Acadia Insurance
Company Berkley Insurance Company Berkley Regional Insurance Company Carolina Casualty Insurance
Company Union Standard Insurance Company Continental Western Insurance Company and Union
Insurance Company

To verify the authenticity of the bond please call 866 7683534 or email BSGinquiry berkleysuretycom

Any written notices inquiries claims or demands to the surety on the bond to which this Rider is attached
should be directed to

Berkley Surety Group Lt
412 1iount Kemple Avenue
Suite 310N

Morristown NJ 07960

Attention Surety Claims Department

Or

email BSGClaimaberkleysuretvcom

Please include with all notices the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond Where a claim is
being asserted please set forth generally the basis of the claim In the ease of a payment or performance bond
please identify the project to which the bond pertains

i



Bond No 0151817
Premium Included inPerformance Bond

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND Executed in Two Counterparts

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That We ANGELES CONTRACTOR INC a California corporation as PRINCIPAL
and Berkley Regional Insurance Company located at 505 N Brand Blvd Ste 1040 Glendale CA 91203 a

corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware admitted as a surety in the
State of California and authorized to transact business in the State of California as SURETY are held and firmly
bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH a municipal corporation in the sum of ONE MILLION DOLLARS 5100000000
lawful money of the United States of America for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made we bind
ourselves our respective heirs administrators executors successors and assigns jointly and severally firmly
by these presents

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT

WHEREAS said Principal has been awarded and is about to enter the annexed contract incorporated herein by
this reference with said City Of Long Beach for the Job Order Contract 31519 First Amendment Covering work issued under FirstAmendment dated is

required by law and by said City to give this bond in connection with the execution of said contract
September 13th 2010

NOW THEREFORE if said Principal as Contractor of said contract or any subcontractor of said Principal
fails to pay for any materials provisions equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the

performance of the work contracted to be done or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind or for amounts
due under the Unemployment Insurance Act during the original term of said contract and any extensions thereof and
during the life of any guaranty required under the contract or shall fail to pay for any materials provisions
equipment or other supplies used in upon for or about the performance of the work to be done under any
authorized modifications of said contract that may hereafter be made or for any work or labor done of any kind or
for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act under said modification said Surety will pay the same in an
amount not exceeding the sum of money hereinabove specified and in case suit is brought upon this bond a
reasonable attorneysfee to be fixed by the court otherwise this obligation shall be void

PROVIDED that any modifications alterations or changes which may be made in said contract or in any of
the work or labor required to be done thereunder or in any of the materials provisions equipment or other
supplies required to be furnished pursuant to said contract or the giving by the City of any extension of time for
the performance of said contract or the giving of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or the
Principal to the other shall not in any way release the Principal or Surety or either of them or their
respective heirs administrators executors successors or assigns from any liability arising hereunder and

notice to the Surety of any such modifications alterations changes extensions or forbearances is hereby waived
No premature payment by said City to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety unless the officer of
the City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time the order is made that the payment is in fact
premature and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in actual loss to the Surety but in no event
in an amount more than the amount of such premature payment

This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons companies and corporations entitled by law to
file claims so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the abovenamed Principal and Surety have executed or caused to be executed this
instrument with all of the formalities required by law on this 20th day of October 2010

Angeles Contractor Inc Berkley Regional Insurance Company
Contractor SURETY adm ed in California

By By

Name yikAb M9 Name William

Title Jc Title AttorneyinFact

Telephone 818 5501403

Name Age 404 ieAN
Title Secrete ry
Approved al to form this 45 day Approv2ias to fficiency this day
of tvOlit t 2010 of yvGties 2010

ROBERT E SHANNON City At o ney

By L By
Deputy City Ftorney Mm er C Engineer

NOTE 1 Execution of the d must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a
Notaryscertificate of acknowledgment must be attached

2 A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers or if executed by a person not listed
in Sec 313 Calif Corp Code then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors
authorizing execution must be attached

LTbgA1000189
1 tnnnmrtvi2ws9uNPnnrgmn751Pn1n1nn1nnr



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange

On 102010 before me R Haas Bates Notary Public
Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared William Syrkin Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the persons whose name isere subscribed to the

within instrument and acknowledged to me that
heshelthey executed the same in hislaerthoir authorized
capacityiesand that by his14e6theirsignaturezon the
instrument the persona or the entity upon behalf of
which the personsacted executed the instrument

R HAAS BATESU COMM 1796169 n I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the lawsC7 EYNOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA2 rl4 ORANGE COUNTY of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
If COMM EXPIRES APRIrvq

true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature1Z
Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and couldprevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document Payment Bond No 0151817
Document Date 102010 Number of Pages One 1

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

SignersName William Syrkin Signers Name
O Individual Individual

O Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
O Partner 0 Limited C3 General Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUM8PR1RfT RIGHT THUMBPRINT

El Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER 0 Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee
Top of thumb here

Trustee
Top of thumb here

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator

O Other 0 Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing
Berkley Regional Insurance Company

eri SittLayiasJY2teHYv6tv 44vye v a4aatea vSasiyiahuaCVat

2007National Notary Association 9350De Soto AvePO Box 2402 Chatsworth CA 91313 2402 wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 5907 Reorder CallToll Free18008766827



CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
sYcat Scav4cSsa CaaY2craSs4iaSsae 91caSaSSccaC3tc7e

State of California

County of
ORANGE

On 6 2 ZDU before me
TAIK GYU KIM NOTARY PUBLIC

Date Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer

personally appeared
YOUNG KANG

Namesof Signers

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the personewhose namee isafsubscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that
hesfaotheyexecuted the same in hislhortiaeisauthorized

TAIK GYU KIM capacityiee and that by hishe6414oir signaturesonthe410111101 Commission 1850294
z

17
NotaryPublic California instrument the personfe or the entity upon behalf of

mr7 Orange County which the personeacted executed the instrument
My Comm Expires Jun 18 2013

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature
Place Notary Seal Above Signature f Notary Public

OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document

Document Date Number of Pages

SignersOther Than Named Above

CapacityiesClaimed by Signers

Signers Name Signers Name
Individual Individual

Corporate Officer Titles Corporate Officer Titles
Partner Limited General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Partner Limited El General

RIGHT THUMBPRINT

Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

Trustee Top of thumb here
El Trustee Top of thumb here

Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator

Other Other

Signer Is Representing Signer Is Representing

L e

2007National Notary Association 9350 De Soto AvePOBox2402ChatsworthCA913132402wwwNationalNotaryorg Item 5907 ReorderCallTollFree1800 8766827



No 7994

POWER OF ATTORNEY

BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
WILMINGTON DELAWARE

NOTICE The warning found elsewhere in this Power ofAttorney affects the validity thereof Please review carefully
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY the Company a

corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware having its principal office in Urbandale Iowa
has made constituted and appointed and does by these presents make constitute and appoint William Syrkin Richard Adair or
Rebecca HaasBates ofMillennium Corporate Solutions Inc dba Millennium Risk Management Insurance of Glendale
CA its true and lawful Attorney inFact to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute seal acknowledge and
deliver any and all bonds and undertakings with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance providing that no single obligation
shall exceed Fifty Million and 00100 US DollarsUS50000000 to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Delaware
without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following
resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on August 21 2000

RESOLVED that the proper officers of the Company are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and
qualifying the attorney infact named therein to execute bonds undertakings recognizances or other suretyship obligations
on behalfof the Company and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto
and further

RESOLVED that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds undertakings recognizances
or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the
manner and to the extent therein stated and further
RESOLVED that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorneyinfact named and
further

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any
power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond undertaking recognizance or
other suretyship obligation of the Company and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as
though manually affixed The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any
person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company notwithstanding the fact that they may have
ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Com

1any has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its
corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of Ctq 2010

Attest Berkley Regional Insurance Company

Seal By By r

Ira S Lederman 441iSenior Vice President Secretary n or 4HafterPresident

WARNING THIS POWER INVALID IF NOT PRINTED ON BLUE BERKLEY SECURITY PAPER

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ss

COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD

Swom to before me a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut this cj day of 0tL1tiL1 2010 by Jeffrey M Hafter and
Ira S Lederman who are sworn to me to be the Senior Vice President and the Senior Vic President and Secretary respectively of
Berkley Regional Insurance Company

EILEEN KILLEEN e e
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public State of Connecticut

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE30 2012
CERTIFICATE

I the undersigned Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY REGIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is n true correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked
or rescinded that the authority of the AttorneyinFact set forth therein who executed the bond or undertaking to which this
PowcrofAitvrney is attached is in full force and effect as of this date

Gil cn under my hand and seal of the Company this 20th day of 9010

Seal 1441
Ste n Coward



Instructions for Inquiries and Notices Under the Bond Attached to This Power

Berkley Surety Group LLC is the affiliated underwriting manager for the surety business of Acadia Insurance
Company Berkley Insurance Company Berkley Regional Insurance Company Carolina Casualty Insurance
Company Union Standard Insurance Company Continental W estern Insurance Company and Union
Insurance Company

To verify the authenticity of the bond please call 866 7683534 or email BSGlnquirvuberkleysuretycom

Any written notices inquiries claims or demands to the surety on the bond to which this Rider is attached
should be directed to

Berkley Surety Group LL
412 Mount Kemble Avenue
Suite 310N

Morristown NI07960

Attention Surety Claims Department

or

email BSGClaimaberkleysuretvcom

Please include with all notices the bond number and the name of the principal on the bond Where a claim is
being asserted please set forth generally the basis of the claim In the case of a payment or performance bond
please identify the project to NIhich the bond pertains


